71
Features To Consider When Ordering Axle Kits
Fig. 1
Outboard Mounted Drum
with Hub For
Hub-Piloted Wheels
Fig.2
Inboard Mounted Drum

chamber support brackets and spindle nuts.
77
SPICER AXLE MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
D22 -- FC 167 W - NH A -- 5 -- 715
AXLE MODEL
D = Friction Weld Spindle
P = Friction Weld w/ProPar
style spindle & bearings
K,A = Inserted Spindle
*DD = Friction Weld Spindle w/
drop center (Pusher)
*KD = Inserted Spindle w/drop
center (Pusher)
10 = 10,000# cap 3.5" x .5
14 = 15,000 cap 5" x .5
21 = 20-22,500# cap 5" x .5 or
5" x .625 or 5" x .75
25 = 25,000# cap 5" x .75
30 = 30,000# cap 5.75" x .625
45 = 45,000# cap 5.75" Solid
65 = 65,000# cap 6" Solid
BRAKE SHOE
FC = Fast Change Fabricated,
Tapered Riveted Lining
FT = Pivot Type Fabricated,
Tapered Riveted Lining
FB = Fabricated, Bolted Lining
CS = Cast Shoes
EB = Electric Brakes
HB = Hydraulic Brakes
NB = No Brakes
TRACK LENGTH (INCHES)
715 = 71.5" lengths
775 = 77.5" available up
1200 = 120" to 120"
WALL THICKNESS
5 = 1/2" 7   =3/4"
6 = 5/8" S   = Solid
AIR CHAMBER
A = Air chambers
mounted on axle
X = No air chambers
WHEELS
NH = No hub or wheel
B6 = Six hole hub & drum
B10 = Ten hole hub & drum
SW6 = Single six hole
SW10 = Single wheel ten hole
WD = Cast spoke wheel &
drum
H = Heavy duty studs
(EX:B10H)
SPIDER
W = Welded
B = Bolt-on
BRAKE SIZE
123 = 12 1/4 x 3 Hydraulic
1235 = 12 1/4 x 3 1/2 Electric
1250 = 12 1/4 x 5
1255 = 12 1/4 x 5 1/2
1275 = 12 1/4 x 7 1/2
153 = 15 x 3 Electric
154 = 15 x 4 Electric
155 = 15 x 5 Electric
165 = 16 1/2 x 5
167 = 16 1/2 x 7
168 = 16 1/2 x 8 5/8
1610 = 16 1/2 x 10
187 = 18 x 7
208 = 20 x 8
* NOTE:  All DD or KD drop center axles are built with 5/8" wall tubing.
}